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CLASS 2A - TRADITIONAL PHILATELY (NATIONAL CLASS - QING DYNASTY / CHINESE POSTAL SERVICE)

2-101 21001-21008 Chinese 
Taipei Huang Ming Fang Dr Sun Yat-Sen Issue, New York Prints 96 LG GPN

2-102 21009-21016 Chinese 
Taipei Lin Tzu Mu China: Surcharge Issue of 1897 95 LG

2-103 21017-21024 Chinese 
Taipei Huang Po-Yen The early definitives issue of New Taiwan 

Dollars 1949-1953 88 LV SP

2-104 21025-21029 Chinese 
Taipei Hsu Thomas China: Unit Postage Stamps 87 LV

2-105 21030-21037 Chinese 
Taipei Hou Kun-Ming London Print Coiling Dragon of Imperial 

China 88 LV

2-106 21038-21042 Chinese 
Taipei Liu Yu-Chi Chunghwa Post - Taiwan Issues (Feb 9, 

2007 - August 1, 2008) 80 V

2-107 21043-21047 Chinese 
Taipei Liu Li-Chi Chunghwa Post - National Flag Definitive 

Issues (1978-1990) 82 V

CLASS 2B - TRADITIONAL PHILATELY (ASIA AND AUSTRALASIA)

2-201 22001-22005 Australia Shukla Vijay India-Handstruck, Scinde Dawk and Litho-
graph Issues (1685-1857) 85 LV

2-202 22006-22010 Australia Harvey Sarah Hong Kong King George V Definitives 1912-
37, including China Overprints 85 LV

2-203 22011-22015 Australia Hurrell Eric Australia - The Kangaroo and Map Stamps 
(1913-1947) 83 V

2-204 22016-22020 Australia Clark Bill Emblems Issue of Victoria 1857 to 1863 90 G

2-205 22021-22025 Australia Rozario Alberic George V Imperium Keyplate Stamps of 
Ceylon 80 V

2-206 22026-22030 India Kakkeri Umesh
Portuguese India up to World War 1 (Previ-
ous title: Portuguese India up to World War 
1 (1914)

85 LV

2-207 22031-22035 Iraq Naji Abdulnasir Hilal Portraits of Three Kings of Iraq and their 
surcharges ABSENT

2-208 22036-22040 Kuwait Al-Kuwaiti Mohammed Kuwait Overprinted Stamps 1923-1958 ABSENT

2-209 22041-22048 Macau Kwan Kai Kai King Carlos I Issue of Macau 91 G SP

2-210 22049-22053 Macau Huo Hui Xiao Macau Padroes 81 V

2-211 22054-22058 Malaysia Gong Ngie Hee The Straits Settlements Three Kings 85 LV

2-212 22059-22063 Mongolia Shagdar Chadraabal Definitive Stamps with Imprintable Nomi-
nals 87 LV TRANSFER TO 

MP

2-213 22064-22068 Nepal Tulsyan Bhavya
The Classic Period of Nepal (1881-1930) 
(Previous title: The Classic Period of Nepal 
(1779-1930)

86 LV

2-214 22069-22073 Nepal Agrawal Shyam Sundar Nepal Local Prints Ad 1958-1961 Stamps & 
Covers 75 LS

2-215 22074-22078 New Zealand Sharp Francis New Zealand's First Postage Stamps - The 
"Chalon" Full-Face Queen Series 90 G

2-216 22079-22083 Pakistan Khwaja Khalid Sultan Iran (Persia) 1881-1913 (Previous title - Iran 
(Persia) 1876-1914) 83 V

2-217 22084-22088 Saudi Arabia Baras Hussein Study about alkaaba and khafjie stamps 78 LS

2-218 22089-22093 Singapore Chai Cindy Study of 1965 Malaysia Birds 86 LV
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2-219 22094-22098 Singapore Yau Khai Weng New South Wales Diadem Issue 1854-1872 91 G SP

2-220 22099-22103 Thailand Saeng-Ngern Somchai The Commemorative Stamps Issue During 
the First 10 Years of King Rama IX 86 LV

2-221 22104-22108 Thailand Kitcachon-
pong Pongsakorn Thailand: Bang Pa-In Palace 87 LV SP

2-222 22109-22116 Thailand Sirisuk Phaophak Siam: King Chulalongkorn the Second Issue 
and Its Surcharges 1887-1909 96 LG SP/GPI

2-223 22117-22124 Thailand Theppornchai Chirawit Kingdom of Laos: King Sisavang-Vong's 
Reign 85 LV

2-224 22125-22129 Thailand Wongjantip Khwanchat Siam: King Rama VII (1925-1935) 90 G

2-225 22130-22134 Thailand Lakhonmoon Nuttapol Thailand: H.M. Queen Sirikit's 3rd-7th Cycle 
Birthday Ann. Commem. Issues 77 LS

2-226 22135-22142 Thailand Eksombatchai Prasatporn Siam: King Chulalongkorn (Rama V) 1883-
1910 88 LV

2-227 22143-22147 Thailand Krishnamara Ayuth Thailand: King Chulalongkorn 1899-1910 88 LV

2-228 22148-22155 UAE AlSerkal Ahmad Bin Eisa Abu Dhabi Stamps 1963-1973 90 G

2-229 22156-22160 UAE AlSerkal Nasser Bin Ahmad Dubai Stamps 1948-1973 83 V

CLASS 2C - TRADITIONAL PHILATELY (THE REST OF THE WORLD)

2-301 23001-23005 Australia Stafford Glen Nicaraguan Postage Stamps, The Gold 
Currency Surcharge of 1913 78 LS

2-302 23006-23010 Chinese 
Taipei Chang Jimmy Nicaraguan Railway Ticket - Based Provi-

sional Stamps and Uses 87 LV SP

2-303 23011-23015 Hong Kong Schneider Robert Early Gambia 90 G

2-304 23016-23020 Oman Al Shukaili Malik Omani Khanjar Definitive Issue 1998-2005 80 V TRANSFER TO 
MP

2-305 23021-23028 Pakistan Nanjee Iqbal Ottoman (Turkey) Empire Issue 91 G SP

2-306 23029-23036 Qatar Al-Ismail Hussain First Definitive Issue of Qatar 90 G

2-307 23037-23041 South Africa Van Der Mer-
we Joof The 1/2d Springbok of the Union of South 

Africa 88 LV

2-308 23042-23046 South Africa Sorour Vic South Africa Protea Definitive Series 85 LV

2-309 23047-23051 UAE Abdulrahman Ali French Post Office in Egypt 82 V

CLASS 3A - POSTAL HISTORY (NATIONAL CLASS - QING DYNASTY / CHINESE POSTAL SERVICE)

3-101 31001-31005 Australia Cheung Albert
Postal Routes for International Mail of Chi-
na during the Sino-Japanese War of 1937-
1945

90 G

3-102 31006-31013 Chinese 
Taipei Tsai Wen-Lung The Postal History of Imperial China 1897-

1911 92 G SP

3-103 31014-31018 Chinese 
Taipei Chung I-Chuan

China: The Military Postal History during 
Sino-Japanese War 1937-1945 (Previous 
title: China Military Post 1937-1945)

86 LV

3-104 31019-31023 Chinese 
Taipei Huang Wen-Ming

The History of the Changes of Cross-Strait 
Postal Communication over 100 years 
(1895-1995)

80 V

3-105 31024-31028 Chinese 
Taipei Lee Ming Chie Republic of China Post in Taiwan (1945-

1961) 81 V
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3-106 31029-31033 Chinese 
Taipei Mah Siriphat The Postal History of Yunnan 1912-1949 80 V

3-107 31034-31041 Chinese 
Taipei Mah Lang-Moe China: The Development of Yunnan Postal 

System 1901-1949 92 G

3-108 31042-31046 Chinese 
Taipei Huang Kun Yu The Postal History for the inflationary 

period of China 1940-1950 83 V

3-109 31047-31051 Chinese 
Taipei Lin Yen-Hao History of prompt delivery service (1956-

1984) 80 V

3-110 31052-31059 Hong Kong Wong Siu Po The Development of Fukien Postal Services 88 LV

3-111 31060-31064 Hong Kong Mak Yee Ching
The First School Post Office in China: Postal 
History of Canton Christian College (Ling-
nan School Kangle) (1904-1950)

80 V

3-112 31065-31069 Hong Kong Mak Kwok Pui
The Chinese Domestic Airmail Service 
during the Second Sino-Japanese War 
(1937-1945)

81 V

3-113 31070-31077 Japan Ohba Mitsuhiro
Early Maritime Mail and the Foreign Post 
Offices in China, 1745-1898 (previous title - 
The Opening of China 1745-1897)

91 G

3-114 31078-31085 Singapore Choy Patrick China Postage Paid Handstamps (PPH) 
during Gold/Silver Yuan Era 92 G SP

CLASS 3B - POSTAL HISTORY (ASIA AND AUSTRALASIA)

3-201 32001-32005 Australia Chung Ling British Borneo: Japanese Invasion and 
British Re-Occupation 1942-1945 82 V

3-202 32006-32010 Chinese 
Taipei Chen Hsiang-Chi Postal Savings Receipt and Savings Post-

mark in Japan Occupied Area (1937-1945) 75 LS

3-203 32011-32018 Chinese 
Taipei Chang Jimmy The Postal History of Mail Delivered via the 

Trans-Siberian Raiway 1898-1945 86 LV

3-204 32019-32023 Chinese 
Taipei Hsiao Shih-Cheng Postal History of ChangHua during the 

Japanese Occupation 80 V

3-205 32024-32031 Hong Kong Kei Kok Yin Hong Kong Queen Victoria Postal Cards 
(1879-1901) 92 G SP TRANSFER TO 

PS

3-206 32032-32039 Hong Kong Chan Charles
Treaty Ports Cancellations of Br. P. O. in 
China & Japan on Hong Kong Stamps 1862-
1930

90 G

3-207 32040-32044 India Khaitan Piysuh Civilian Indian Mails During World War II 80 V

3-208 32045-32049 India O K Prakash
The Comprehensive Postal History of 
Cochin State (1713-1949 AD) (Previous title: 
Cochin State Anchal History)

82 V

3-209 32050-32057 Iran Novin Farah-
bakhsh Massoud The Postmarks of Iran (Persia) 1875-1925 91 G

3-210 32058-32062 Iran Novin Farah-
bakhsh Massoud Rebellion, Occupation and Censor Marking 

on Persian Postal Documents (1909-1945) 83 V

3-211 32063-32067 Iraq Al Hadethi Hassan Italian Army Mail in Libya (1911-1922) 85 LV

3-212 32068-32072 Iraq Al Hadethi Hassan Italian Military Post in the Libyan front 
(1939-1942) 83 V

3-213 32073-32077 Japan Ikeda Kenzaburo The Development of Japanese Express De-
livery under the Old Postal Law 1933-1937 85 LV

3-214 32078-32082 Korea Oh In-Kyun Postal History of the Daehan (Korea) Em-
pire 80 V

Exhibit
 No

Frame No Country Last Name First Name Title of Exhibit Total Medal
SP/FEL/

GP
Remarks

3-215 32083-32090 Korea Oh Byung-Yoon Foreign Postal Systems in Great Joseon 
during the "Treaty" Port's Era (1876-1899) 90 G

3-216 32091-32098 Kuwait Abdul-Mughni Khaled Kuwait Postal History - Indian Era 1896-
1949 90 G

3-217 32099-32103 Kuwait Alrais Ali Kuwait Postal History 1878-1958 83 V

3-218 32104-32108 Malaysia Hor Ket Soo Postal History of Kedah 1912-1950 77 LS

3-219 32109-32113 Nepal Rana Ashok Pre-UPU Postal History Nepal 88 LV

3-220 32114-32118 New Zealand Chitty Lindsay Methods of Officially Sealing Mail in New 
Zealand 86 LV

3-221 32119-32123 Pakistan Kodwavwala Muhammad Riz-
wan

The Postal History of British India (Pre-Pa-
kistan Region) 82 V

3-222 32124-32131 Thailand Karnasuta Charnchai Early Development of Postal System & Mail 
Routes in Siam 1880-1909 95 LG

3-223 32132-32136 Thailand Karnasuta Charnchai Siamese Post Offices during the WW2 Era 
(1939-1946) 91 G SP

3-224 32137-32141 Thailand Sinchawla Santpal India Pre-Stamp Covers 86 LV

3-225 32142-32149 UAE AlSerkal Nasser Bin Ahmad Sharjah Postal History 1932-1973 86 LV

3-226 32150-32157 UAE Muhammad Javaid UAE Postal History 1972-2000 87 LV

3-227 32158-32165 UAE Al Kahtani Mubarak Jeddah Postal History 1916-1966 85 LV

CLASS 3C - POSTAL HISTORY (THE REST OF THE WORLD)

3-301 33001-33005 Australia Wettenhall John 500 years of disinfected mail 87 LV

3-302 33006-33010 Australia Dibiase John Western Australia, Post Office Savings Bank 83 V

3-303 33011-33018 Australia Fuller Darryl The Development of Commerical Airmail 
Routes in the Caribbean 92 G

3-304 33019-33023 Japan Ito Fumihisa Hungarian Inflation 1920-1926 81 V

3-305 33024-33028 New Zealand Treadwell Martin The Postal History of the United States 
Military Forces in the New Hebrides in WWII 87 LV

3-306 33029-33036 Pakistan Nanjee Ali Raza Expeditionary Forces in Near East (1914-
1919) 83 V

3-307 33037-33044 Qatar Al-Ismail Ali Kuwait Postal History 82 V

3-308 33045-33052 Qatar Jassim Ali Iraq in Occupation Era 84 V DOWNGRADED 
BY 2 POINTS

3-309 33053-33060 South Africa Amoore Hugh How the Cape Treated Official Mail 1800-
1910 92 G SP

3-310 33061-33065 UAE Muhammad Javaid Great Britain Pre-Stamp Postmarks and 
Rates up to 1840 85 LV

3-311 33066-33073 UAE Al Omaira Khalid Ali Dubai from Branch to Sub Post Office 1909-
1948 90 G
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CLASS 4 - POSTAL STATIONERY

4-001 40001-40008 Australia McMahon Ian Envelopes and Postcards of Canada 91 G SP

4-002 40009-40013 Bangladesh Ferdaus Shahrier Postal Stationery of Bangladesh 73 S

4-003 40014-40018 Bangladesh Bin Salam Syeed Aerogrammes of Bangladesh 72 S

4-004 40019-40023 Chinese 
Taipei Lin Yen-Hao Field Postal Cards and Envelopes of Taiwan 

(1951-1990) 81 V

4-005 40024-40028 Chinese 
Taipei Chen Yi Fu Postal Stationery of North Korea: The First 

Decade 1944-1954 87 LV

4-006 40029-40033 Chinese 
Taipei Lin Shyang Jinn Letter Cards with Wheat Stalks Figure or Dr 

Sun yet Sen Portrait of ROC (1918-1940) 87 LV

4-007 40034-40041 Hong Kong Kei Kok Yin
Early International Airmail of People's 
Republic of China (April 1949 - December 
1956)

91 G TRANSFER TO 
PH

4-008 40042-40049 Japan Sudani Nobuhiro Commemorative Postal Cards of Japan 
1936-1962 83 V

4-009 40050-40054 Oman Al Attar Hatim Postal Stationery of Zanzibar 1893-1964 83 V

4-010 40055-40059 Pakistan Ahmad Ghias Postal Stationery of Argentina 1876-1908 81 V

4-011 40060-40064 Saudi Arabia Alharbi Nadir Jiza Saudi Arabian Aerogramme 72 S

4-012 40065-40069 Singapore Seow Shin Horng Postal Stationery of the Federation of 
Malaya 1948-1957 88 LV

4-013 40070-40074 Singapore Chua Eu Tiong Postal Stationery used in and of the Straits 
Settlements in the Victorian Era 85 LV

4-014 40075-40079 Singapore Tan Kah Sheng Straits Settlements QV Postal Stationery 85 LV

CLASS 5 - AEROPHILATELY

5-001 50001-50008 Australia Stafford Glen Nicaragua - Airmail Stamps 1929-1937 91 G SP

5-002 50009-50013 Malaysia Sheikh 
Shafiqul Islam The Netherlands Indies Airmail 1920-1942 85 LV

5-003 50014-50018 Thailand Sinchawla Santpal Air Mails of Siam 80 V

CLASS 7A - THEMATIC PHILATELY (NATURE)

7-101 71001-71005 Chinese 
Taipei Hsueh Tsu Jung Birds on islands 68 SB

7-102 71006-71010 India Deshpande Tushar ELEPHANTnama - The Elephant Chronicles 78 LS

7-103 71011-71015 Korea Nam Sang Chul Butterflies and Moths in Nature 85 LV

CLASS 7B - THEMATIC PHILATELY (CULTURE)

7-201 72001-72008 Chinese 
Taipei Wang Chin-Ren The talk of Shengxiao culture 90 G

7-202 72009-72013 India Wadhwa Vijay The Coin Atlas 61 B

7-203 72014-72018 India Kalingarayar Sriraam Tracing the Evolution of Ramayana - An 
Author's Journey 77 LS
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7-204 72019-72023 Mongolia Chadraabal Sodoo Genghis Khan 72 S

7-205 72024-72028 Qatar Al-Ismail Ali Teddy Bear 60 B

7-206 72029-72033 Vietnam Pham Ngoc Son 12 Vietnamese Zodiac Animals 65 SB

7-207 72034-72038 Vietnam Nguyen Trung Dung History of Football 63 B

CLASS 7C - THEMATIC PHILATELY (TECHNOLOGY)

7-301 73001-73008 Korea Lee Jae Won History of Electricity (Previous title: Electric 
Power Industry) 91 G SP

7-302 73009-73016 Singapore Tan Roger It is a connector (Bridge) 92 G SP

7-303 73017-73021 Vietnam Dang Tuan Anh Locomotive - The Journey of my life 70 S

7-304 73022-73026 Vietnam Nguyen Kim Thi My Doctor alexandre Yersin 86 LV

CLASS 8 - MAXIMAPHILY

8-001 80001-80005 Chinese 
Taipei Huang Yuan The Artistic Styles of Buildings Before 1949 75 LS

8-002 80006-80010 Hong Kong Pang Pamela Hong Kong: My City 73 S

8-003 80011-80015 Vietnam Pham Hao Vietnam My Country 68 SB

CLASS 9 - REVENUE

9-001 90001-90005 Australia Culshaw Ian The Fiscal Revenue Stamps of Western 
Australia 1881-1974 85 LV

9-002 90006-90010 Bangladesh Khurshid Hasan Bangladeshi became "Refugee" the period 
of Liberation War at 1971 72 S

9-003 90011-90015 Chinese 
Taipei Liu Jen-Min The Revenue Stamps Study of "Map & Flag" 

(1927-1941) 80 V

9-004 90016-90023 Chinese 
Taipei Hsu Chun-Yu Revenue Stamps of Taiwan (1949-1987) 90 G

9-005 90024-90031 Chinese 
Taipei Hsu Chun-Yu Revenue of Japan (1872-1946) 85 LV

9-006 90032-90036 Chinese 
Taipei Han Jinn Wen

The Revenue Stamps of the Puppet North-
east Regime and the Mongolian Regime 
(1931-1945)

78 LS

9-007 90037-90041 Chinese 
Taipei Hsiao Shih-Cheng Revenue Stamps of Province of Buenos 

Aires, Argentina 1853-1899 87 LV

9-008 90042-90046 Chinese 
Taipei Chuang Chin-Lung Revenue Stamps and Modern Chinese 

History 75 LS

9-009 90047-90051 Macau Kwan Kai Kai Revenue of Macau 85 LV

9-010 90052-90059 New Zealand Banfield Jeanette Taxed from the Cradle to the Grave 92 G SP

9-011 90060-90064 South Africa Matheson Ian Entertainments Tax in Great Britain 90 G
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CLASS 10 - MODERN PHILATELY (1980 TO DATE)

10-001 10001-10005 Chinese 
Taipei Liu Li-Chi Domestic Postal Stamped Envelopes 2012-

2016 of Chunghwa Post 86 LV

10-002 10006-10010 Chinese 
Taipei Chen Hsiang-Chi The First Edition The Second Edition Collec-

tion of Lighthouse Stamps 86 LV

10-003 10011-10015 Chinese 
Taipei Yu Chun Yen Chunghwa Post's free mail in Taiwan (1991-

2021) 85 LV

10-004 10016-10020 Thailand Panomrerng-
sak Thaweesak H.M. King Bhumibol 10th Definitive Issue 87 LV

10-005 10021-10025 Thailand Jongjitklang Bundit Thailand: A Study of King Rama IX 7th 
Definitive Series 91 G SP

CLASS 11 - PICTURE POSTCARD (EXPERIMENTAL CLASS)

11-001 11001-11005 Malaysia Lee Chai Chin British Malaya 1899 to 1930s 77 LS

11-002 11006-11010 Myanmar Kyaw Kyar Toe People of Burma and their lifestyles 85 LV

11-003 11011-11015 Myanmar Tun Kyaw Thein The Nostalgia of Burma in British Colonial 
Time 76 LS

11-004 11016-11020 New Zealand Banfield Norman DFDS Copenhagen-Ships and Trade Routes 90 G

11-005 11021-11027 New Zealand Banfield Jeanette Anthropomorphic Cats 91 G SP

11-006 11028-11032 Singapore Tan Roger Ocean Liners 83 V

CLASS 12A - YOUTH PHILATELY (COLLECTORS AGED 10-15 YEARS)

12-101 12101 Chinese 
Taipei Wu Yi-You Chunghwa Post - National Flag 66 SB

12-102 12102-12103 Chinese 
Taipei Yeh An Tian Fruits 80 V

12-103 12104-12106 Chinese 
Taipei Wu Yun-Hao Chunghwa Post Zodiac Dog ATM Stamp 80 V

12-104 12107-12109 Chinese 
Taipei Guo Sih-Cyuan Chunghwa Post: Taiwan ATM Labels - 

Taiwan Trout 82 V

12-105 12110-12111 Chinese 
Taipei Yen Yu Jan Chunghwa Post 2019 Postal Stamped Enve-

lopes 80 V

12-106 12112-12114 India Shanmugam Krithikka Medical Inventions that changed the hu-
man life 81 V

12-107 12115-12117 India Desupande Vivan The State Animals and Birds of India 78 LS

12-108 12118-12120 Oman Al Attar Khalid Life of Omani Nationals 78 LS

12-109 12121-12123 Thailand Rungruangsa-
tian Phimchanok Story of Olympic Games 87 LV SP

12-110 12124 UAE Sarma Adithya Conserve Wild Life 60 B

CLASS 12B - YOUTH PHILATELY (COLLECTORS AGED 16-18 YEARS)

12-201 12201-12202 Chinese 
Taipei Chen Cai-Jia Postal Cards and Envelopes 2011 of 

Chunghwa Post 80 V

12-202 12203-12204 Chinese 
Taipei Lin En-Yi

Chunghwa Post: Commemorative Postal 
Card and Stamped Envelope of ROCUPEX 
2021 Kaohsiung Stamp Exhibition

80 V

12-203 12205-12206 Chinese 
Taipei Li Pin-Hsuan Domestic Envelopes 2019 of Chunghwa 

Post 75 LS

12-204 12207-12208 Chinese 
Taipei Young Yung-Ching Postal Cards and Envelopes 2019 of 

Chunghwa Post 70 S
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12-205 12209-12212 Chinese 
Taipei Chang Yan Xin Chunghwa Post: International Air Letter 

Sheets (1953-1975) 86 LV SP

12-206 12213-12215 India Soorya 
Swamy Kaveri More than Monkeys 81 V

12-207 12216-12219 India Adka Jaagruthi Nithin Olympics - Bird's Eye View 80 V

12-208 12220-12223 India Sinha Ayushmaan My Favourite Bird: KingFisher 82 V

12-209 12224-12225 Sri Lanka Jayathilake Archana Hansaja The Indelible Footprints of Her Majesty The 
Queen Elizabeth II on the British Monarchy 63 B

12-210 12226-12228 Thailand Chundasuta Chanya King Bhumibol: The Developer King 75 LS

CLASS 12C - YOUTH PHILATELY (COLLECTORS AGED 19-21 YEARS)

12-301 12301-12305 Chinese 
Taipei Chang Chen-Chen

Chunghwa Post: Taiwan ATM Stamps The 
Cross-Strait Direct Mail Service Commemo-
ration

80 V

12-302 12306-12310 Chinese 
Taipei Chang Chen-Chen Chunghwa Post: Taiwan ATM Stamp Chi-

nese Paintings - Cranes 86 LV SP

12-303 12311-12315 Chinese 
Taipei Wu Shih-Han Chunghwa Post: Taiwan Post (Feb 8, 2007 - 

Aug 1, 2008) 72 S

12-304 12316-12320 Chinese 
Taipei Wu Shih-Han Chunghwa Post: Taiwan ATM Stamps - 

Tung Blossom 81 V

12-305 12321-12323 Chinese 
Taipei Yang Zhe-Hao

Chunghwa Post: Commemorative Stamped 
Envelopes of ROCUPEX 2017 Taichung & 
R.O.C. - Thailand Stamp Exhibition

72 S

12-306 12324-12326 Chinese 
Taipei Ho Chien Postal Cards and Envelopes 2017 of 

Chunghwa Post 75 LS

12-307 12327-12329 Chinese 
Taipei Chiu Yu-Yeh

Chunghwa Post: Domestic Postage Rates 
Adjustment in 2017 - Comparison and 
Response

75 LS

12-308 12330-12333 Mongolia Tsetseg-Ulzii Ashid The Camel Bactrian 80 V

12-309 12334-12336 Pakistan Manzar Saeed Erum Pakistan Postal History 1981-64 70 S

12-310 12337-12340 Singapore Hong J Y The Sub Post Offices of Singapore: The Pre 
war Era 70 S

12-311 12341-12345 Singapore Hong J Y My Holiday in Singapore 63 B

12-312 12346-12348 Singapore Lee Teck Yeo
Nature Reserves and Parks of Singapore 
(Requested to change to Singapore Urban 
Trails)

ABSENT

CLASS 13A - LITERATURE (PHILATELIC BOOKS, PAMPHLETS AND STUDIES - ISSUED AFTER JANUARY 1, 2018)

13-101 Chinese 
Taipei Chen Chun Hsiung Emperor Hsuan Tung Commemorative 

Issue (1909-1914) 86 LV

13-102 Chinese 
Taipei Lee Meng-Yang Inner Space: Exploring the deep blue ocean 

through philately 78 LS

13-103 Chinese 
Taipei Lin Tzu Mu The Coiling Dragon 1897-1914 95 LG

13-104 Chinese 
Taipei Yang Jung-I Machine Slogan Postmarks of Taiwan 

(1951-2007) 82 V

13-105 Chinese 
Taipei Tsai Wen-Lung Postal Cards Issued by the Republic of 

China in Taiwan (1947-55) 83 V

13-106 Chinese 
Taipei Yu Chun Yen Chung Hwa Post's free mail in Taiwan 

(1999-2019) 77 LS

13-107 India Rao M Lokeswara Himalayan Birds of Stamps 71 S
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13-108 India Wadhwa Vijay The Beak 73 S

13-109 India Wadhwa Vijay Birdlife on Stamps 73 S

13-110 Iraq Ameel Saif Municipalities Fees in Iraq 82 V

13-111 Japan Shoda Yukihiro Brazil Classic Philately 86 LV

13-112 Korea Lee Jae Won Progress of Modern Philately 72 S

13-113 Korea Rhee Kun Hoo Nepal Cultural Treasure Stamps and Short 
Stories 65 SB

13-114 Korea Rhee Kun Hoo The Historical Personality Stamps in Nepal 65 SB

13-115 Korea Eun Chong Ho Korean Glossary of Philatelic Terms 75 LS

13-116 Korea Eun Chong Ho Philatelic Years (No 15) 70 S TRANSFER TO 
13B

13-117 Kuwait Dashit Essa Yahya A Actor Abdul Hussein Abdul Redha in stamp 
and postcards ABSENT

13-118 Malaysia Lim Lik 1998 XVI Commonwealth Games ABSENT

13-119 Malaysia Sheikh 
Shafiqul Islam

Provisional Overprints Classification (of Provision-
al Overprints during the Liberation War and after 
Independence 197101974) Bangladesh 1971-
1974

80 V

13-120 Saudi Arabia Alqadhi Mohammed The Saudi Revenue Stamps & Their Role in 
Supporting the National Economy 72 S

13-121 Singapore Choy Patrick China Silver Yuan Stamps 3rd Edition 95 LG

13-122 Sri Lanka Samaraweera Anura Guide to Stamp Collecting (Muddara Wag-
athuga) 70 S

13-123 UAE Prasad Roshan The Stamp Collector's Dictionary 67 SB

13-124 Vietnam Vietnam Philatelic Association How to prepare a thematic exhibit 76 LS

CLASS 13B - LITERATURE (PHILATELIC JOURNALS AND PERIODICALS - ALL VOLUMES ISSUED AFTER JANUARY 1, 2021)

13-201 Chinese 
Taipei Mah Lang-Moe Chinese Taipei Philatelic Federation Jour-

nal 26 87 LV

13-202 Chinese 
Taipei Hsiao Shih-Cheng Chinese Taipei Philatelic Magazine No 99 83 V

13-203 Chinese 
Taipei Ho Huei-Ching 2022 Seminars and Activities Proceedings 

(31) 87 LV

13-204 Chinese 
Taipei Hsu Te-Shan Chinese Taipei Philatelic Magazine No 98 82 V

13-205 Chinese 
Taipei Yang Min-Kuan Collectors Philatelic Annual Report (2022) 

Volume 34 85 LV

13-206 Chinese 
Taipei Yeh Yu-Yo NTU Philately Annual No 33 77 LS

13-207 Chinese 
Taipei Chiu Hsih Hsing Chinese Taipei Thematic Philatelic Maga-

zine No 24 77 LS

13-208 Chinese 
Taipei Cheng Chung Ta Railway Stamps Magazine (2020-2021) 75 LS

13-209 Chinese 
Taipei Li Ching-En NTU Philately Annual No 34 80 V

13-210 Japan Yamazaki Taro Modern-est Stamps 70 S
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 No
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13-211 Kuwait Kuwait Philatelic and Numis-
matic Society Al-Posta ABSENT

13-212 Macau Huo Hui Xiao Macau Philately 2019 72 S

13-213 Macau Huo Hui Xiao Macau Philately 2020 68 SB

13-214 Myanmar Myanmar Philatelic Society The Burma StaMPS Volume 1 (2022) 68 SB

CLASS 13C - LITERATURE (STAMP CATALOGUE - PUBLISHED AFTER JANUARY 1, 2021)

13-301 Chinese 
Taipei Yao Jack and Carol The Specialized Catalog of the Chinese 

Stamps Volume I - The Imperial China 86 LV

13-302 Iran Novin Farah-
bakhsh Massoud N Farahbakhsh Catalogue of The Stamps of 

Iran - 2023 Qajar, Pahlavi, Islamic Republic 85 LV

13-303 Japan Japan Philatelic Society, Foun-
dation

Japanese Stamp Specialized Catalogue Vol 
1, Vol 2 91 G SP

CLASS 14A - ONE FRAME EXHIBIT (TRADITIONAL)

14-101 14101 Australia Xavier Paul Papua and New Guinea - 1970 National 
Heritage Issue 85

14-102 14102 India Saboo Narendar Kumar 1922 King George V Provisional Issue 1/4 on 
1/2A (Half Anna) 81

14-103 14103 South Africa Orkin Gila Namibia: The Overprints of the 2000's and 
their origin 70

14-104 14104 South Africa Barit Avi Basutoland: The Decimal Overprints 1961 80

CLASS 14B - ONE FRAME EXHIBIT (POSTAL HISTORY)

14-201 14201 Hong Kong Wong Chi Fai Ivan Cancellations on Issues of Hong Kong 
Queen Victoria 2 Cents After 1900 85

14-202 14202 Kuwait Alrais Ali A Decade of Postcards History in Kuwait 
"Rate & Routes" 80

14-203 14203 Kuwait Abdul-Mughni Khaled Kuwait "Postage Due" and Connected 
Instructional Marking 87

14-204 14204 Oman Sredi Redouane Morocco-Military Post Office French Agadir 
1914-1961 81

14-205 14205 Singapore Choy Julius The Beginning of China Postage Meter 
Labels 86

14-206 14206 Singapore Choy Patrick The Smooth Transition of Postal Adminis-
tration to the Chinese People's Post 87

CLASS 14C - ONE FRAME EXHIBIT (POSTAL STATIONERY)

14-301 14301 Macau Fu Sio Lesson Learned, The Postal History of 
Macau Bisected Stamp 83

14-302 14302 Saudi Arabia Alkurdi Usamah Saudi Arabia Parcel Cards Postage Stamps 70

CLASS 14D - ONE FRAME EXHIBIT (AEROPHILATELY)

14-401 14401 India Khaitan Piysuh Indian Mail, Via Airship & Catapult Flights 85

14-402 14402 Kuwait Abdul-Mughni Khaled IA First Flight through Kuwait 1932-1934 85

14-403 14403 Saudi Arabia Alkurdi Usamah Stamped Air Letters (Aerogrammes) from 
State of Qatar 68

CLASS 14F - ONE FRAME EXHIBIT (THEMATIC)

14-601 14601 New Zealand Watson Alastair The Blue Whale 70

14-602 14602 Sri Lanka Samaraweera Navodi The Asian Elephants 63
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AUSTRALIA

2-201 22001-22005 Shukla Vijay India-Handstruck, Scinde Dawk and Lithograph 
Issues (1685-1857) 85 LV

2-202 22006-22010 Harvey Sarah Hong Kong King George V Definitives 1912-37, 
including China Overprints 85 LV

2-203 22011-22015 Hurrell Eric Australia - The Kangaroo and Map Stamps 
(1913-1947) 83 V

2-204 22016-22020 Clark Bill Emblems Issue of Victoria 1857 to 1863 90 G

2-205 22021-22025 Rozario Alberic George V Imperium Keyplate Stamps of Ceylon 80 V

2-301 23001-23005 Stafford Glen Nicaraguan Postage Stamps, The Gold Currency 
Surcharge of 1913 78 LS

3-101 31001-31005 Cheung Albert Postal Routes for International Mail of China 
during the Sino-Japanese War of 1937-1945 90 G

3-201 32001-32005 Chung Ling British Borneo: Japanese Invasion and British 
Re-Occupation 1942-1945 82 V

3-301 33001-33005 Wettenhall John 500 years of disinfected mail 87 LV

3-302 33006-33010 Dibiase John Western Australia, Post Office Savings Bank 83 V

3-303 33011-33018 Fuller Darryl The Development of Commerical Airmail Routes 
in the Caribbean 92 G

4-001 40001-40008 McMahon Ian Envelopes and Postcards of Canada 91 G SP

5-001 50001-50008 Stafford Glen Nicaragua - Airmail Stamps 1929-1937 91 G SP

9-001 90001-90005 Culshaw Ian The Fiscal Revenue Stamps of Western Australia 
1881-1974 85 LV

14101 14101 Xavier Paul Papua and New Guinea - 1970 National Heritage 
Issue 85

BANGLADESH

4-002 40009-40013 Ferdaus Shahrier Postal Stationery of Bangladesh 73 S

4-003 40014-40018 Bin Salam Syeed Aerogrammes of Bangladesh 72 S

9-002 90006-90010 Khurshid Hasan Bangladeshi became "Refugee" the period of 
Liberation War at 1971 72 S

CHINESE TAIPEI

2-101 21001-21008 Huang Ming Fang Dr Sun Yat-Sen Issue, New York Prints 96 LG GPN

2-102 21009-21016 Lin Tzu Mu China: Surcharge Issue of 1897 95 LG

2-103 21017-21024 Huang Po-Yen The early definitives issue of New Taiwan Dol-
lars 1949-1953 88 LV SP

2-104 21025-21029 Hsu Thomas China: Unit Postage Stamps 87 LV

2-105 21030-21037 Hou Kun-Ming London Print Coiling Dragon of Imperial China 88 LV

2-106 21038-21042 Liu Yu-Chi Chunghwa Post - Taiwan Issues (Feb 9, 2007 - 
August 1, 2008) 80 V
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2-107 21043-21047 Liu Li-Chi Chunghwa Post - National Flag Definitive Issues 
(1978-1990) 82 V

2-302 23006-23010 Chang Jimmy Nicaraguan Railway Ticket - Based Provisional 
Stamps and Uses 87 LV SP

3-102 31006-31013 Tsai Wen-Lung The Postal History of Imperial China 1897-1911 92 G SP

3-103 31014-31018 Chung I-Chuan
China: The Military Postal History during 
Sino-Japanese War 1937-1945 (Previous title: 
China Military Post 1937-1945)

86 LV

3-104 31019-31023 Huang Wen-Ming The History of the Changes of Cross-Strait Postal 
Communication over 100 years (1895-1995) 80 V

3-105 31024-31028 Lee Ming Chie Republic of China Post in Taiwan (1945-1961) 81 V

3-106 31029-31033 Mah Siriphat The Postal History of Yunnan 1912-1949 80 V

3-107 31034-31041 Mah Lang-Moe China: The Development of Yunnan Postal 
System 1901-1949 92 G

3-108 31042-31046 Huang Kun Yu The Postal History for the inflationary period of 
China 1940-1950 83 V

3-109 31047-31051 Lin Yen-Hao History of prompt delivery service (1956-1984) 80 V

3-202 32006-32010 Chen Hsiang-Chi Postal Savings Receipt and Savings Postmark in 
Japan Occupied Area (1937-1945) 75 LS

3-203 32011-32018 Chang Jimmy The Postal History of Mail Delivered via the 
Trans-Siberian Raiway 1898-1945 86 LV

3-204 32019-32023 Hsiao Shih-Cheng Postal History of ChangHua during the Japanese 
Occupation 80 V

4-004 40019-40023 Lin Yen-Hao Field Postal Cards and Envelopes of Taiwan 
(1951-1990) 81 V

4-005 40024-40028 Chen Yi Fu Postal Stationery of North Korea: The First 
Decade 1944-1954 87 LV

4-006 40029-40033 Lin Shyang Jinn Letter Cards with Wheat Stalks Figure or Dr Sun 
yet Sen Portrait of ROC (1918-1940) 87 LV

7-101 71001-71005 Hsueh Tsu Junh Birds on islands 68 SB

7-201 72001-72008 Wang Chin-Ren The talk of Shengxiao culture 90 G

8-001 80001-80005 Huang Yuan The Artistic Styles of Buildings Before 1949 75 LS

9-003 90011-90015 Liu Jen-Min The Revenue Stamps Study of "Map & Flag" 
(1927-1941) 80 V

9-004 90016-90023 Hsu Chun-Yu Revenue Stamps of Taiwan (1949-1987) 90 G

9-005 90024-90031 Hsu Chun-Yu Revenue of Japan (1872-1946) 85 LV

9-006 90032-90036 Han Jinn Wen The Revenue Stamps of the Puppet Northeast 
Regime and the Mongolian Regime (1931-1945) 78 LS

9-007 90037-90041 Hsiao Shih-Cheng Revenue Stamps of Province of Buenos Aires, 
Argentina 1853-1899 87 LV

9-008 90042-90046 Chuang Chin-Lung Revenue Stamps and Modern Chinese History 75 LS

10-001 10001-10005 Liu Li-Chi Domestic Postal Stamped Envelopes 2012-2016 
of Chunghwa Post 86 LV
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10-002 10006-10010 Chen Hsiang-Chi The First Edition The Second Edition Collection 
of Lighthouse Stamps 86 LV

10-003 10011-10015 Yu Chun Yen Chunghwa Post's free mail in Taiwan (1991-
2021) 85 LV

12-101 12101 Wu Yi-You Chunghwa Post - National Flag 66 SB

12-102 12102-12103 Yeh An Tian Fruits 80 V

12-103 12104-12106 Wu Yun-Hao Chunghwa Post Zodiac Dog ATM Stamp 80 V

12-104 12107-12109 Guo Sih-Cyuan Chunghwa Post: Taiwan ATM Labels - Taiwan 
Trout 82 V

12-105 12110-12111 Yen Yu Jan Chunghwa Post 2019 Postal Stamped Envelopes 80 V

12-201 12201-12202 Chen Cai-Jia Postal Cards and Envelopes 2011 of Chunghwa 
Post 80 V

12-202 12203-12204 Lin En-Yi
Chunghwa Post: Commemorative Postal Card 
and Stamped Envelope of ROCUPEX 2021 Kaoh-
siung Stamp Exhibition

80 V

12-203 12205-12206 Li Pin-Hsuan Domestic Envelopes 2019 of Chunghwa Post 75 LS

12-204 12207-12208 Young Yung-Ching Postal Cards and Envelopes 2019 of Chunghwa 
Post 70 S

12-205 12209-12212 Chang Yan Xin Chunghwa Post: International Air Letter Sheets 
(1953-1975) 86 LV SP

12-301 12301-12305 Chang Chen-Chen Chunghwa Post: Taiwan ATM Stamps The Cross-
Strait Direct Mail Service Commemoration 80 V

12-302 12306-12310 Chang Chen-Chen Chunghwa Post: Taiwan ATM Stamp Chinese 
Paintings - Cranes 86 LV SP

12-303 12311-12315 Wu Shih-Han Chunghwa Post: Taiwan Post (Feb 8, 2007 - Aug 
1, 2008) 72 S

12-304 12316-12320 Wu Shih-Han Chunghwa Post: Taiwan ATM Stamps - Tung 
Blossom 81 V

12-305 12321-12323 Yang Zhe-Hao
Chunghwa Post: Commemorative Stamped 
Envelopes of ROCUPEX 2017 Taichung & R.O.C. - 
Thailand Stamp Exhibition

72 S

12-306 12324-12326 Ho Chien Postal Cards and Envelopes 2017 of Chunghwa 
Post 75 LS

12-307 12327-12329 Chiu Yu-Yeh Chunghwa Post: Domestic Postage Rates Ad-
justment in 2017 - Comparison and Response 75 LS

13-101 Chen Chun Hsiung Emperor Hsuan Tung Commemorative Issue 
(1909-1914) 86 LV

13-102 Lee Meng-Yang Inner Space: Exploring the deep blue ocean 
through philately 78 LS

13-103 Lin Tzu Mu The Coiling Dragon 1897-1914 95 LG

13-104 Yang Jung-I Machine Slogan Postmarks of Taiwan (1951-
2007) 82 V

13-105 Tsai Wen-Lung Postal Cards Issued by the Republic of China in 
Taiwan (1947-55) 83 V

13-106 Yu Chun Yen Chung Hwa Post's free mail in Taiwan (1999-
2019) 77 LS
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13-201 Mah Lang-Moe Chinese Taipei Philatelic Federation Journal 26 87 LV

13-202 Hsiao Shih-Cheng Chinese Taipei Philatelic Magazine No 99 83 V

13-203 Ho Huei-Ching 2022 Seminars and Activities Proceedings (31) 87 LV

13-204 Hsu Te-Shan Chinese Taipei Philatelic Magazine No 98 82 V

13-205 Yang Min-Kuan Collectors Philatelic Annual Report (2022) Vol-
ume 34 85 LV

13-206 Yeh Yu-Yo NTU Philately Annual No 33 77 LS

13-207 Chiu Hsih Hsing Chinese Taipei Thematic Philatelic Magazine No 
24 77 LS

13-208 Cheng Chung Ta Railway Stamps Magazine (2020-2021) 75 LS

13-209 Li Ching-En NTU Philately Annual No 34 80 V

13-301 Yao Jack and Carol The Specialized Catalog of the Chinese Stamps 
Volume I - The Imperial China 86 LV

HONG KONG

2-303 23011-23015 Schneider Robert Early Gambia 90 G

3-110 31052-31059 Wong Siu Po The Development of Fukien Postal Services 88 LV

3-111 31060-31064 Mak Yee Ching
The First School Post Office in China: Postal 
History of Canton Christian College (Lingnan 
School Kangle) (1904-1950)

80 V

3-112 31065-31069 Mak Kwok Pui The Chinese Domestic Airmail Service during 
the Second Sino-Japanese War (1937-1945) 81 V

3-205 32024-32031 Kei Kok Yin Hong Kong Queen Victoria Postal Cards (1879-
1901) 92 G SP TRANSFER TO PS

3-206 32032-32039 Chan Charles Treaty Ports Cancellations of Br. P. O. in China & 
Japan on Hong Kong Stamps 1862-1930 90 G

4-007 40034-40041 Kei Kok Yin Early International Airmail of People's Republic 
of China (April 1949 - December 1956) 91 G TRANSFER TO PH

8-002 80006-80010 Pang Pamela Hong Kong: My City 73 S

14-201 14201 Wong Chi Fai Ivan Cancellations on Issues of Hong Kong Queen 
Victoria 2 Cents After 1900 85

INDIA

2-206 22026-22030 Kakkeri Umesh Portuguese India up to World War 1 (Previous 
title: Portuguese India up to World War 1 (1914) 85 LV

3-207 32040-32044 Khaitan Piysuh Civilian Indian Mails During World War II 80 V

3-208 32045-32049 O K Prakash
The Comprehensive Postal History of Cochin 
State (1713-1949 AD) (Previous title: Cochin 
State Anchal History)

82 V

7-102 71006-71010 Deshpande Tushar ELEPHANTnama - The Elephant Chronicles 78 LS

7-202 72009-72013 Wadhwa Vijay The Coin Atlas 61 B
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7-203 72014-72018 Kalingarayar Sriraam Tracing the Evolution of Ramayana - An Author's 
Journey 77 LS

12-106 12112-12114 Shanmugam Krithikka Medical Inventions that changed the human life 81 V

12-107 12115-12117 Desupande Vivan The State Animals and Birds of India 78 LS

12-206 12213-12215 Soorya Swamy Kaveri More than Monkeys 81 V

12-207 12216-12219 Adka Jaagruthi Nithin Olympics - Bird's Eye View 80 V

12-208 12220-12223 Sinha Ayushmaan My Favourite Bird: KingFisher 82 V

13-107 Rao M Lokeswara Himalayan Birds of Stamps 71 S

13-108 Wadhwa Vijay The Beak 73 S

13-109 Wadhwa Vijay Birdlife on Stamps 73 S

14-102 14102 Saboo Narendar Ku-
mar

1922 King George V Provisional Issue 1/4 on 1/2A 
(Half Anna) 81

14-401 14401 Khaitan Piysuh Indian Mail, Via Airship & Catapult Flights 85

IRAN

3-209 32050-32057 Novin Farahbakhsh Massoud The Postmarks of Iran (Persia) 1875-1925 91 G

3-210 32058-32062 Novin Farahbakhsh Massoud Rebellion, Occupation and Censor Marking on 
Persian Postal Documents (1909-1945) 83 V

13-302 Novin Farahbakhsh Massoud N Farahbakhsh Catalogue of The Stamps of Iran 
- 2023 Qajar, Pahlavi, Islamic Republic 85 LV

IRAQ

2-207 22031-22035 Naji Abdulnasir Hilal Portraits of Three Kings of Iraq and their sur-
charges ABSENT

3-211 32063-32067 Al Hadethi Hassan Italian Army Mail in Libya (1911-1922) 85 LV

3-212 32068-32072 Al Hadethi Hassan Italian Military Post in the Libyan front (1939-
1942) 83 V

13-110 Ameel Saif Municipalities Fees in Iraq 82 V

JAPAN

3-113 31070-31077 Ohba Mitsuhiro
Early Maritime Mail and the Foreign Post Offices 
in China, 1745-1898 (previous title - The Opening 
of China 1745-1897)

91 G

3-213 32073-32077 Ikeda Kenzaburo The Development of Japanese Express Delivery 
under the Old Postal Law 1933-1937 85 LV

3-304 33019-33023 Ito Fumihisa Hungarian Inflation 1920-1926 81 V

4-008 40042-40049 Sudani Nobuhiro Commemorative Postal Cards of Japan 1936-
1962 83 V

13-111 Shoda Yukihiro Brazil Classic Philately 86 LV

13-210 Yamazaki Taro Modern-est Stamps 70 S

13-303 Japan Philatelic Society, Founda-
tion

Japanese Stamp Specialized Catalogue Vol 1, 
Vol 2 91 G SP
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KOREA

3-214 32078-32082 Oh In-Kyun Postal History of the Daehan (Korea) Empire 80 V

3-215 32083-32090 Oh Byung-Yoon Foreign Postal Systems in Great Joseon during 
the "Treaty" Port's Era (1876-1899) 90 G

7-103 71011-71015 Nam Sang Chul Butterflies and Moths in Nature 85 LV

7-301 73001-73008 Lee Jae Won History of Electricity (Previous title: Electric 
Power Industry) 91 G SP

13-112 Lee Jae Won Progress of Modern Philately 72 S

13-113 Rhee Kun Hoo Nepal Cultural Treasure Stamps and Short 
Stories 65 SB

13-114 Rhee Kun Hoo The Historical Personality Stamps in Nepal 65 SB

13-115 Eun Chong Ho Korean Glossary of Philatelic Terms 75 LS

13-116 Eun Chong Ho Philatelic Years (No 15) 70 S TRANSFER TO 13B

KUWAIT

2-208 22036-22040 Al-Kuwaiti Mohammed Kuwait Overprinted Stamps 1923-1958 ABSENT

3-216 32091-32098 Abdul-Mughni Khaled Kuwait Postal History - Indian Era 1896-1949 90 G

3-217 32099-32103 Alrais Ali Kuwait Postal History 1878-1958 83 V

13-117 Dashit Essa Yahya A Actor Abdul Hussein Abdul Redha in stamp and 
postcards ABSENT

13-211 Kuwait Philatelic and Numismatic 
Society Al-Posta ABSENT

14-202 14202 Alrais Ali A Decade of Postcards History in Kuwait "Rate & 
Routes" 80

14-203 14203 Abdul-Mughni Khaled Kuwait "Postage Due" and Connected Instruc-
tional Marking 87

14-402 14402 Abdul-Mughni Khaled IA First Flight through Kuwait 1932-1934 85

MACAU

2-209 22041-22048 Kwan Kai Kai King Carlos I Issue of Macau 91 G SP

2-210 22049-22053 Huo Hui Xiao Macau Padroes 81 V

9-009 90047-90051 Kwan Kai Kai Revenue of Macau 85 LV

13-212 Huo Hui Xiao Macau Philately 2019 72 S

13-213 Huo Hui Xiao Macau Philately 2020 68 SB

14-301 14301 Fu Sio Lesson Learned, The Postal History of Macau 
Bisected Stamp 83
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MALAYSIA

2-211 22054-22058 Gong Ngie Hee The Straits Settlements Three Kings 85 LV

3-218 32104-32108 Hor Ket Soo Postal History of Kedah 1912-1950 77 LS

5-002 50009-50013 Sheikh Shafiqul Islam The Netherlands Indies Airmail 1920-1942 85 LV

11-001 11001-11005 Lee Chai Chin British Malaya 1899 to 1930s 77 LS

13-118 Lim Lik 1998 XVI Commonwealth Games ABSENT

13-119 Sheikh Shafiqul Islam
Provisional Overprints Classification (of Provi-
sional Overprints during the Liberation War and 
after Independence 197101974) Bangladesh 
1971-1974

80 V

MONGOLIA

2-212 22059-22063 Shagdar Chadraabal Definitive Stamps with Imprintable Nominals 87 LV TRANSFER TO MP

7-204 72019-72023 Chadraabal Sodoo Genghis Khan 72 S

12-308 12330-12333 Tsetseg-Ulzii Ashid The Camel Bactrian 80 V

MYANMAR

11-002 11006-11010 Kyaw Kyar Toe People of Burma and their lifestyles 85 LV

11-003 11011-11015 Tun Kyaw Thein The Nostalgia of Burma in British Colonial Time 76 LS

13-214 Myanmar Philatelic Society The Burma StaMPS Volume 1 (2022) 68 SB

NEPAL

2-213 22064-22068 Tulsyan Bhavya The Classic Period of Nepal (1881-1930) (Previ-
ous title: The Classic Period of Nepal (1779-1930) 86 LV

2-214 22069-22073 Agrawal Shyam Sundar Nepal Local Prints Ad 1958-1961 Stamps & 
Covers 75 LS

3-219 32109-32113 Rana Ashok Pre-UPU Postal History Nepal 88 LV

NEW ZEALAND

2-215 22074-22078 Sharp Francis New Zealand's First Postage Stamps - The 
"Chalon" Full-Face Queen Series 90 G

3-220 32114-32118 Chitty Lindsay Methods of Officially Sealing Mail in New Zea-
land 86 LV

3-305 33024-33028 Treadwell Martin The Postal History of the United States Military 
Forces in the New Hebrides in WWII 87 LV

9-010 90052-90059 Banfield Jeanette Taxed from the Cradle to the Grave 92 G SP

11-004 11016-11020 Banfield Norman DFDS Copenhagen-Ships and Trade Routes 90 G

11-005 11021-11027 Banfield Jeanette Anthropomorphic Cats 91 G SP

14-601 14601 Watson Alastair The Blue Whale 70
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OMAN

2-304 23016-23020 Al Shukaili Malik Omani Khanjar Definitive Issue 1998-2005 80 V TRANSFER TO MP

4-009 40050-40054 Al Attar Hatim Postal Stationery of Zanzibar 1893-1964 83 V

12-108 12118-12120 Al Attar Khalid Life of Omani Nationals 78 LS

14-204 14204 Sredi Redouane Morocco-Military Post Office French Agadir 
1914-1961 81

PAKISTAN

2-216 22079-22083 Khwaja Khalid Sultan Iran (Persia) 1881-1913 (Previous title - Iran 
(Persia) 1876-1914) 83 V

2-305 23021-23028 Nanjee Iqbal Ottoman (Turkey) Empire Issue 91 G SP

3-221 32119-32123 Kodwavwala Muhammad 
Rizwan

The Postal History of British India (Pre-Pakistan 
Region) 82 V

3-306 33029-33036 Nanjee Ali Raza Expeditionary Forces in Near East (1914-1919) 83 V

4-010 40055-40059 Ahmad Ghias Postal Stationery of Argentina 1876-1908 81 V

12-309 12334-12336 Manzar Saeed Erum Pakistan Postal History 1981-64 70 S

QATAR

2-306 23029-23036 Al-Ismail Hussain First Definitive Issue of Qatar 90 G

3-307 33037-33044 Al-Ismail Ali Kuwait Postal History 82 V

3-308 33045-33052 Jassim Ali Iraq in Occupation Era 84 V DOWNGRADED BY 2 
POINTS

7-205 72024-72028 Al-Ismail Ali Teddy Bear 60 B

SAUDI ARABIA

2-217 22084-22088 Baras Hussein Study about alkaaba and khafjie stamps 78 LS

4-011 40060-40064 Alharbi Nadir Jiza Saudi Arabian Aerogramme 72 S

13-120 Alqadhi Mohammed The Saudi Revenue Stamps & Their Role in 
Supporting the National Economy 72 S

14-302 14302 Alkurdi Usamah Saudi Arabia Parcel Cards Postage Stamps 70

14-403 14403 Alkurdi Usamah Stamped Air Letters (Aerogrammes) from State 
of Qatar 68

SINGAPORE

2-218 22089-22093 Chai Cindy Study of 1965 Malaysia Birds 86 LV

2-219 22094-22098 Yau Khai Weng New South Wales Diadem Issue 1854-1872 91 G SP

3-114 31078-31085 Choy Patrick China Postage Paid Handstamps (PPH) during 
Gold/Silver Yuan Era 92 G SP

4-012 40065-40069 Seow Shin Horng Postal Stationery of the Federation of Malaya 
1948-1957 88 LV
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4-013 40070-40074 Chua Eu Tiong Postal Stationery used in and of the Straits 
Settlements in the Victorian Era 85 LV

4-014 40075-40079 Tan Kah Sheng Straits Settlements QV Postal Stationery 85 LV

7-302 73009-73016 Tan Roger It is a connector (Bridge) 92 G SP

11-006 11028-11032 Tan Roger Ocean Liners 83 V

12-310 12337-12340 Hong J Y The Sub Post Offices of Singapore: The Pre war 
Era 70 S

12-311 12341-12345 Hong J Y My Holiday in Singapore 63 B

12-312 12346-12348 Lee Teck Yeo Nature Reserves and Parks of Singapore (Re-
quested to change to Singapore Urban Trails) ABSENT

13-121 Choy Patrick China Silver Yuan Stamps 3rd Edition 95 LG

14-205 14205 Choy Julius The Beginning of China Postage Meter Labels 86

14-206 14206 Choy Patrick The Smooth Transition of Postal Administration 
to the Chinese People's Post 87

SOUTH AFRICA

2-307 23037-23041 Van Der Merwe Joof The 1/2d Springbok of the Union of South Africa 88 LV

2-308 23042-23046 Sorour Vic South Africa Protea Definitive Series 85 LV

3-309 33053-33060 Amoore Hugh How the Cape Treated Official Mail 1800-1910 92 G SP

9-011 90060-90064 Matheson Ian Entertainments Tax in Great Britain 90 G

14-103 14103 Orkin Gila Namibia: The Overprints of the 2000's and their 
origin 70

14-104 14104 Barit Avi Basutoland: The Decimal Overprints 1961 80

SRI LANKA

12-209 12224-12225 Jayathilake Archana Hansa-
ja

The Indelible Footprints of Her Majesty The 
Queen Elizabeth II on the British Monarchy 63 B

13-122 Samaraweera Anura Guide to Stamp Collecting (Muddara Wagath-
uga) 70 S

14-602 14602 Samaraweera Navodi The Asian Elephants 63

THAILAND

2-220 22099-22103 Saeng-Ngern Somchai The Commemorative Stamps Issue During the 
First 10 Years of King Rama IX 86 LV

2-221 22104-22108 Kitcachonpong Pongsakorn Thailand: Bang Pa-In Palace 87 LV SP

2-222 22109-22116 Sirisuk Phaophak Siam: King Chulalongkorn the Second Issue and 
Its Surcharges 1887-1909 96 LG SP/GPI

2-223 22117-22124 Theppornchai Chirawit Kingdom of Laos: King Sisavang-Vong's Reign 85 LV

2-224 22125-22129 Wongjantip Khwanchat Siam: King Rama VII (1925-1935) 90 G
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2-225 22130-22134 Lakhonmoon Nuttapol Thailand: H.M. Queen Sirikit's 3rd-7th Cycle 
Birthday Ann. Commem. Issues 77 LS

2-226 22135-22142 Eksombatchai Prasatporn Siam: King Chulalongkorn (Rama V) 1883-1910 88 LV

2-227 22143-22147 Krishnamara Ayuth Thailand: King Chulalongkorn 1899-1910 88 LV

3-222 32124-32131 Karnasuta Charnchai Early Development of Postal System & Mail 
Routes in Siam 1880-1909 95 LG

3-223 32132-32136 Karnasuta Charnchai Siamese Post Offices during the WW2 Era (1939-
1946) 91 G SP

3-224 32137-32141 Sinchawla Santpal India Pre-Stamp Covers 86 LV

5-003 50014-50018 Sinchawla Santpal Air Mails of Siam 80 V

10-004 10016-10020 Panomrerngsak Thaweesak H.M. King Bhumibol 10th Definitive Issue 87 LV

10-005 10021-10025 Jongjitklang Bundit Thailand: A Study of King Rama IX 7th Definitive 
Series 91 G SP

12-109 12121-12123 Rungruangsatian Phimchanok Story of Olympic Games 87 LV SP

12-210 12226-12228 Chundasuta Chanya King Bhumibol: The Developer King 75 LS

UAE

2-228 22148-22155 AlSerkal Ahmad Bin Eisa Abu Dhabi Stamps 1963-1973 90 G

2-229 22156-22160 AlSerkal Nasser Bin 
Ahmad Dubai Stamps 1948-1973 83 V

2-309 23047-23051 Abdulrahman Ali French Post Office in Egypt 82 V

3-225 32142-32149 AlSerkal Nasser Bin 
Ahmad Sharjah Postal History 1932-1973 86 LV

3-226 32150-32157 Muhammad Javaid UAE Postal History 1972-2000 87 LV

3-227 32158-32165 Al Kahtani Mubarak Jeddah Postal History 1916-1966 85 LV

3-310 33061-33065 Muhammad Javaid Great Britain Pre-Stamp Postmarks and Rates 
up to 1840 85 LV

3-311 33066-33073 Al Omaira Khalid Ali Dubai from Branch to Sub Post Office 1909-1948 90 G

12-110 12124 Sarma Adithya Conserve Wild Life 60 B

13-123 Prasad Roshan The Stamp Collector's Dictionary 67 SB

VIETNAM

7-206 72029-72033 Pham Ngoc Son 12 Vietnamese Zodiac Animals 65 SB

7-207 72034-72038 Nguyen Trung Dung History of Football 63 B

7-303 73017-73021 Dang Tuan Anh Locomotive - The Journey of my life 70 S

7-304 73022-73026 Nguyen Kim Thi My Doctor alexandre Yersin 86 LV
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8-003 80011-80015 Pham Hao Vietnam My Country 68 SB

13-124 Vietnam Philatelic Association How to prepare a thematic exhibit 76 LS
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LARGE GOLD

2-101 21001-21008 Chinese Taipei Huang Ming Fang Dr Sun Yat-Sen Issue, New York Prints 96 GPN

2-102 21009-21016 Chinese Taipei Lin Tzu Mu China: Surcharge Issue of 1897 95

2-222 22109-22116 Thailand Sirisuk Phaophak Siam: King Chulalongkorn the Second 
Issue and Its Surcharges 1887-1909 96 SP/GPI

3-222 32124-32131 Thailand Karnasuta Charnchai Early Development of Postal System & Mail 
Routes in Siam 1880-1909 95

13-103 Chinese Taipei Lin Tzu Mu The Coiling Dragon 1897-1914 95

13-121 Singapore Choy Patrick China Silver Yuan Stamps 3rd Edition 95

GOLD

2-204 22016-22020 Australia Clark Bill Emblems Issue of Victoria 1857 to 1863 90

2-209 22041-22048 Macau Kwan Kai Kai King Carlos I Issue of Macau 91 SP

2-215 22074-22078 New Zealand Sharp Francis New Zealand's First Postage Stamps - The 
"Chalon" Full-Face Queen Series 90

2-219 22094-22098 Singapore Yau Khai Weng New South Wales Diadem Issue 1854-1872 91 SP

2-224 22125-22129 Thailand Wongjantip Khwanchat Siam: King Rama VII (1925-1935) 90

2-228 22148-22155 UAE AlSerkal Ahmad Bin Eisa Abu Dhabi Stamps 1963-1973 90

2-303 23011-23015 Hong Kong Schneider Robert Early Gambia 90

2-305 23021-23028 Pakistan Nanjee Iqbal Ottoman (Turkey) Empire Issue 91 SP

2-306 23029-23036 Qatar Al-Ismail Hussain First Definitive Issue of Qatar 90

3-101 31001-31005 Australia Cheung Albert
Postal Routes for International Mail of 
China during the Sino-Japanese War of 
1937-1945

90

3-102 31006-31013 Chinese Taipei Tsai Wen-Lung The Postal History of Imperial China 1897-
1911 92 SP

3-107 31034-31041 Chinese Taipei Mah Lang-Moe China: The Development of Yunnan Postal 
System 1901-1949 92

3-113 31070-31077 Japan Ohba Mitsuhiro
Early Maritime Mail and the Foreign Post 
Offices in China, 1745-1898 (previous title - 
The Opening of China 1745-1897)

91

3-114 31078-31085 Singapore Choy Patrick China Postage Paid Handstamps (PPH) 
during Gold/Silver Yuan Era 92 SP

3-205 32024-32031 Hong Kong Kei Kok Yin Hong Kong Queen Victoria Postal Cards 
(1879-1901) 92 SP TRANSFER TO PS

3-206 32032-32039 Hong Kong Chan Charles
Treaty Ports Cancellations of Br. P. O. 
in China & Japan on Hong Kong Stamps 
1862-1930

90

3-209 32050-32057 Iran Novin Farahbakhsh Massoud The Postmarks of Iran (Persia) 1875-1925 91

Exhibit 
No

Frame No Country Last Name First Name Title of Exhibit Total
SP/FEL/

GP
Remarks

3-215 32083-32090 Korea Oh Byung-Yoon Foreign Postal Systems in Great Joseon 
during the "Treaty" Port's Era (1876-1899) 90

3-216 32091-32098 Kuwait Abdul-Mughni Khaled Kuwait Postal History - Indian Era 1896-
1949 90

3-223 32132-32136 Thailand Karnasuta Charnchai Siamese Post Offices during the WW2 Era 
(1939-1946) 91 SP

3-303 33011-33018 Australia Fuller Darryl The Development of Commerical Airmail 
Routes in the Caribbean 92

3-309 33053-33060 South Africa Amoore Hugh How the Cape Treated Official Mail 1800-
1910 92 SP

3-311 33066-33073 UAE Al Omaira Khalid Ali Dubai from Branch to Sub Post Office 
1909-1948 90

4-001 40001-40008 Australia McMahon Ian Envelopes and Postcards of Canada 91 SP

4-007 40034-40041 Hong Kong Kei Kok Yin
Early International Airmail of People's 
Republic of China (April 1949 - December 
1956)

91 TRANSFER TO PH

5-001 50001-50008 Australia Stafford Glen Nicaragua - Airmail Stamps 1929-1937 91 SP

7-201 72001-72008 Chinese Taipei Wang Chin-Ren The talk of Shengxiao culture 90

7-301 73001-73008 Korea Lee Jae Won History of Electricity (Previous title: Elec-
tric Power Industry) 91 SP

7-302 73009-73016 Singapore Tan Roger It is a connector (Bridge) 92 SP

9-004 90016-90023 Chinese Taipei Hsu Chun-Yu Revenue Stamps of Taiwan (1949-1987) 90

9-010 90052-90059 New Zealand Banfield Jeanette Taxed from the Cradle to the Grave 92 SP

9-011 90060-90064 South Africa Matheson Ian Entertainments Tax in Great Britain 90

10-005 10021-10025 Thailand Jongjitklang Bundit Thailand: A Study of King Rama IX 7th 
Definitive Series 91 SP

11-004 11016-11020 New Zealand Banfield Norman DFDS Copenhagen-Ships and Trade 
Routes 90

11-005 11021-11027 New Zealand Banfield Jeanette Anthropomorphic Cats 91 SP

13-303 Japan Japan Philatelic Society, Founda-
tion

Japanese Stamp Specialized Catalogue 
Vol 1, Vol 2 91 SP

LARGE VERMEIL

2-103 21017-21024 Chinese Taipei Huang Po-Yen The early definitives issue of New Taiwan 
Dollars 1949-1953 88 SP

2-104 21025-21029 Chinese Taipei Hsu Thomas China: Unit Postage Stamps 87

2-105 21030-21037 Chinese Taipei Hou Kun-Ming London Print Coiling Dragon of Imperial 
China 88

2-201 22001-22005 Australia Shukla Vijay India-Handstruck, Scinde Dawk and Litho-
graph Issues (1685-1857) 85

2-202 22006-22010 Australia Harvey Sarah Hong Kong King George V Definitives 1912-
37, including China Overprints 85

2-206 22026-22030 India Kakkeri Umesh
Portuguese India up to World War 1 (Pre-
vious title: Portuguese India up to World 
War 1 (1914)

85
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2-211 22054-22058 Malaysia Gong Ngie Hee The Straits Settlements Three Kings 85

2-212 22059-22063 Mongolia Shagdar Chadraabal Definitive Stamps with Imprintable Nomi-
nals 87 TRANSFER TO MP

2-213 22064-22068 Nepal Tulsyan Bhavya
The Classic Period of Nepal (1881-1930) 
(Previous title: The Classic Period of Nepal 
(1779-1930)

86

2-218 22089-22093 Singapore Chai Cindy Study of 1965 Malaysia Birds 86

2-220 22099-22103 Thailand Saeng-Ngern Somchai The Commemorative Stamps Issue During 
the First 10 Years of King Rama IX 86

2-221 22104-22108 Thailand Kitcachonpong Pongsakorn Thailand: Bang Pa-In Palace 87 SP

2-223 22117-22124 Thailand Theppornchai Chirawit Kingdom of Laos: King Sisavang-Vong's 
Reign 85

2-226 22135-22142 Thailand Eksombatchai Prasatporn Siam: King Chulalongkorn (Rama V) 1883-
1910 88

2-227 22143-22147 Thailand Krishnamara Ayuth Thailand: King Chulalongkorn 1899-1910 88

2-302 23006-23010 Chinese Taipei Chang Jimmy Nicaraguan Railway Ticket - Based Provi-
sional Stamps and Uses 87 SP

2-307 23037-23041 South Africa Van Der Merwe Joof The 1/2d Springbok of the Union of South 
Africa 88

2-308 23042-23046 South Africa Sorour Vic South Africa Protea Definitive Series 85

3-103 31014-31018 Chinese Taipei Chung I-Chuan
China: The Military Postal History during 
Sino-Japanese War 1937-1945 (Previous 
title: China Military Post 1937-1945)

86

3-110 31052-31059 Hong Kong Wong Siu Po The Development of Fukien Postal Ser-
vices 88

3-203 32011-32018 Chinese Taipei Chang Jimmy The Postal History of Mail Delivered via the 
Trans-Siberian Raiway 1898-1945 86

3-211 32063-32067 Iraq Al Hadethi Hassan Italian Army Mail in Libya (1911-1922) 85

3-213 32073-32077 Japan Ikeda Kenzaburo
The Development of Japanese Express 
Delivery under the Old Postal Law 1933-
1937

85

3-219 32109-32113 Nepal Rana Ashok Pre-UPU Postal History Nepal 88

3-220 32114-32118 New Zealand Chitty Lindsay Methods of Officially Sealing Mail in New 
Zealand 86

3-224 32137-32141 Thailand Sinchawla Santpal India Pre-Stamp Covers 86

3-225 32142-32149 UAE AlSerkal Nasser Bin 
Ahmad Sharjah Postal History 1932-1973 86

3-226 32150-32157 UAE Muhammad Javaid UAE Postal History 1972-2000 87

3-227 32158-32165 UAE Al Kahtani Mubarak Jeddah Postal History 1916-1966 85

3-301 33001-33005 Australia Wettenhall John 500 years of disinfected mail 87

3-305 33024-33028 New Zealand Treadwell Martin The Postal History of the United States Mil-
itary Forces in the New Hebrides in WWII 87
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Frame No Country Last Name First Name Title of Exhibit Total
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Remarks

3-310 33061-33065 UAE Muhammad Javaid Great Britain Pre-Stamp Postmarks and 
Rates up to 1840 85

4-005 40024-40028 Chinese Taipei Chen Yi Fu Postal Stationery of North Korea: The First 
Decade 1944-1954 87

4-006 40029-40033 Chinese Taipei Lin Shyang Jinn Letter Cards with Wheat Stalks Figure or 
Dr Sun yet Sen Portrait of ROC (1918-1940) 87

4-012 40065-40069 Singapore Seow Shin Horng Postal Stationery of the Federation of 
Malaya 1948-1957 88

4-013 40070-40074 Singapore Chua Eu Tiong Postal Stationery used in and of the Straits 
Settlements in the Victorian Era 85

4-014 40075-40079 Singapore Tan Kah Sheng Straits Settlements QV Postal Stationery 85

5-002 50009-50013 Malaysia Sheikh Shafiqul Islam The Netherlands Indies Airmail 1920-1942 85

7-103 71011-71015 Korea Nam Sang Chul Butterflies and Moths in Nature 85

7-304 73022-73026 Vietnam Nguyen Kim Thi My Doctor alexandre Yersin 86

9-001 90001-90005 Australia Culshaw Ian The Fiscal Revenue Stamps of Western 
Australia 1881-1974 85

9-005 90024-90031 Chinese Taipei Hsu Chun-Yu Revenue of Japan (1872-1946) 85

9-007 90037-90041 Chinese Taipei Hsiao Shih-Cheng Revenue Stamps of Province of Buenos 
Aires, Argentina 1853-1899 87

9-009 90047-90051 Macau Kwan Kai Kai Revenue of Macau 85

10-001 10001-10005 Chinese Taipei Liu Li-Chi Domestic Postal Stamped Envelopes 2012-
2016 of Chunghwa Post 86

10-002 10006-10010 Chinese Taipei Chen Hsiang-Chi The First Edition The Second Edition 
Collection of Lighthouse Stamps 86

10-003 10011-10015 Chinese Taipei Yu Chun Yen Chunghwa Post's free mail in Taiwan 
(1991-2021) 85

10-004 10016-10020 Thailand Panomrerngsak Thaweesak H.M. King Bhumibol 10th Definitive Issue 87

11-002 11006-11010 Myanmar Kyaw Kyar Toe People of Burma and their lifestyles 85

12-109 12121-12123 Thailand Rungruangsatian Phimchanok Story of Olympic Games 87 SP

12-205 12209-12212 Chinese Taipei Chang Yan Xin Chunghwa Post: International Air Letter 
Sheets (1953-1975) 86 SP

12-302 12306-12310 Chinese Taipei Chang Chen-Chen Chunghwa Post: Taiwan ATM Stamp Chi-
nese Paintings - Cranes 86 SP

13-101 Chinese Taipei Chen Chun Hsiung Emperor Hsuan Tung Commemorative 
Issue (1909-1914) 86

13-111 Japan Shoda Yukihiro Brazil Classic Philately 86

13-201 Chinese Taipei Mah Lang-Moe Chinese Taipei Philatelic Federation Jour-
nal 26 87

13-203 Chinese Taipei Ho Huei-Ching 2022 Seminars and Activities Proceedings 
(31) 87

13-205 Chinese Taipei Yang Min-Kuan Collectors Philatelic Annual Report (2022) 
Volume 34 85

13-301 Chinese Taipei Yao Jack and Carol The Specialized Catalog of the Chinese 
Stamps Volume I - The Imperial China 86

13-302 Iran Novin Farahbakhsh Massoud
N Farahbakhsh Catalogue of The Stamps 
of Iran - 2023 Qajar, Pahlavi, Islamic Re-
public

85
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VERMEIL

2-106 21038-21042 Chinese Taipei Liu Yu-Chi Chunghwa Post - Taiwan Issues (Feb 9, 
2007 - August 1, 2008) 80

2-107 21043-21047 Chinese Taipei Liu Li-Chi Chunghwa Post - National Flag Definitive 
Issues (1978-1990) 82

2-203 22011-22015 Australia Hurrell Eric Australia - The Kangaroo and Map Stamps 
(1913-1947) 83

2-205 22021-22025 Australia Rozario Alberic George V Imperium Keyplate Stamps of 
Ceylon 80

2-210 22049-22053 Macau Huo Hui Xiao Macau Padroes 81

2-216 22079-22083 Pakistan Khwaja Khalid Sultan Iran (Persia) 1881-1913 (Previous title - 
Iran (Persia) 1876-1914) 83

2-229 22156-22160 UAE AlSerkal Nasser Bin 
Ahmad Dubai Stamps 1948-1973 83

2-304 23016-23020 Oman Al Shukaili Malik Omani Khanjar Definitive Issue 1998-2005 80 TRANSFER TO MP

2-309 23047-23051 UAE Abdulrahman Ali French Post Office in Egypt 82

3-104 31019-31023 Chinese Taipei Huang Wen-Ming
The History of the Changes of Cross-Strait 
Postal Communication over 100 years 
(1895-1995)

80

3-105 31024-31028 Chinese Taipei Lee Ming Chie Republic of China Post in Taiwan (1945-
1961) 81

3-106 31029-31033 Chinese Taipei Mah Siriphat The Postal History of Yunnan 1912-1949 80

3-108 31042-31046 Chinese Taipei Huang Kun Yu The Postal History for the inflationary peri-
od of China 1940-1950 83

3-109 31047-31051 Chinese Taipei Lin Yen-Hao History of prompt delivery service (1956-
1984) 80

3-111 31060-31064 Hong Kong Mak Yee Ching
The First School Post Office in China: 
Postal History of Canton Christian College 
(Lingnan School Kangle) (1904-1950)

80

3-112 31065-31069 Hong Kong Mak Kwok Pui
The Chinese Domestic Airmail Service 
during the Second Sino-Japanese War 
(1937-1945)

81

3-201 32001-32005 Australia Chung Ling British Borneo: Japanese Invasion and 
British Re-Occupation 1942-1945 82

3-204 32019-32023 Chinese Taipei Hsiao Shih-Cheng Postal History of ChangHua during the 
Japanese Occupation 80

3-207 32040-32044 India Khaitan Piysuh Civilian Indian Mails During World War II 80

3-208 32045-32049 India O K Prakash
The Comprehensive Postal History of Co-
chin State (1713-1949 AD) (Previous title: 
Cochin State Anchal History)

82

3-210 32058-32062 Iran Novin Farahbakhsh Massoud Rebellion, Occupation and Censor Marking 
on Persian Postal Documents (1909-1945) 83

3-212 32068-32072 Iraq Al Hadethi Hassan Italian Military Post in the Libyan front 
(1939-1942) 83

3-214 32078-32082 Korea Oh In-Kyun Postal History of the Daehan (Korea) 
Empire 80

3-217 32099-32103 Kuwait Alrais Ali Kuwait Postal History 1878-1958 83

Exhibit 
No

Frame No Country Last Name First Name Title of Exhibit Total
SP/FEL/
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3-221 32119-32123 Pakistan Kodwavwala Muhammad 
Rizwan

The Postal History of British India (Pre-Pa-
kistan Region) 82

3-302 33006-33010 Australia Dibiase John Western Australia, Post Office Savings 
Bank 83

3-304 33019-33023 Japan Ito Fumihisa Hungarian Inflation 1920-1926 81

3-306 33029-33036 Pakistan Nanjee Ali Raza Expeditionary Forces in Near East (1914-
1919) 83

3-307 33037-33044 Qatar Al-Ismail Ali Kuwait Postal History 82

3-308 33045-33052 Qatar Jassim Ali Iraq in Occupation Era 84 DOWNGRADED BY 
2 POINTS

4-004 40019-40023 Chinese Taipei Lin Yen-Hao Field Postal Cards and Envelopes of Tai-
wan (1951-1990) 81

4-008 40042-40049 Japan Sudani Nobuhiro Commemorative Postal Cards of Japan 
1936-1962 83

4-009 40050-40054 Oman Al Attar Hatim Postal Stationery of Zanzibar 1893-1964 83

4-010 40055-40059 Pakistan Ahmad Ghias Postal Stationery of Argentina 1876-1908 81

5-003 50014-50018 Thailand Sinchawla Santpal Air Mails of Siam 80

9-003 90011-90015 Chinese Taipei Liu Jen-Min The Revenue Stamps Study of "Map & 
Flag" (1927-1941) 80

11-006 11028-11032 Singapore Tan Roger Ocean Liners 83

12-102 12102-12103 Chinese Taipei Yeh An Tian Fruits 80

12-103 12104-12106 Chinese Taipei Wu Yun-Hao Chunghwa Post Zodiac Dog ATM Stamp 80

12-104 12107-12109 Chinese Taipei Guo Sih-Cyuan Chunghwa Post: Taiwan ATM Labels - 
Taiwan Trout 82

12-105 12110-12111 Chinese Taipei Yen Yu Jan Chunghwa Post 2019 Postal Stamped 
Envelopes 80

12-106 12112-12114 India Shanmugam Krithikka Medical Inventions that changed the 
human life 81

12-201 12201-12202 Chinese Taipei Chen Cai-Jia Postal Cards and Envelopes 2011 of 
Chunghwa Post 80

12-202 12203-12204 Chinese Taipei Lin En-Yi
Chunghwa Post: Commemorative Postal 
Card and Stamped Envelope of ROCUPEX 
2021 Kaohsiung Stamp Exhibition

80

12-206 12213-12215 India Soorya Swamy Kaveri More than Monkeys 81

12-207 12216-12219 India Adka Jaagruthi Nithin Olympics - Bird's Eye View 80

12-208 12220-12223 India Sinha Ayushmaan My Favourite Bird: KingFisher 82

12-301 12301-12305 Chinese Taipei Chang Chen-Chen
Chunghwa Post: Taiwan ATM Stamps The 
Cross-Strait Direct Mail Service Commem-
oration

80

12-304 12316-12320 Chinese Taipei Wu Shih-Han Chunghwa Post: Taiwan ATM Stamps - 
Tung Blossom 81
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12-308 12330-12333 Mongolia Tsetseg-Ulzii Ashid The Camel Bactrian 80

13-104 Chinese Taipei Yang Jung-I Machine Slogan Postmarks of Taiwan 
(1951-2007) 82

13-105 Chinese Taipei Tsai Wen-Lung Postal Cards Issued by the Republic of 
China in Taiwan (1947-55) 83

13-110 Iraq Ameel Saif Municipalities Fees in Iraq 82

13-119 Malaysia Sheikh Shafiqul Islam
Provisional Overprints Classification 
(of Provisional Overprints during the 
Liberation War and after Independence 
197101974) Bangladesh 1971-1974

80

13-202 Chinese Taipei Hsiao Shih-Cheng Chinese Taipei Philatelic Magazine No 99 83

13-204 Chinese Taipei Hsu Te-Shan Chinese Taipei Philatelic Magazine No 98 82

13-209 Chinese Taipei Li Ching-En NTU Philately Annual No 34 80

LARGE SILVER

2-214 22069-22073 Nepal Agrawal Shyam Sundar Nepal Local Prints Ad 1958-1961 Stamps & 
Covers 75

2-217 22084-22088 Saudi Arabia Baras Hussein Study about alkaaba and khafjie stamps 78

2-225 22130-22134 Thailand Lakhonmoon Nuttapol Thailand: H.M. Queen Sirikit's 3rd-7th 
Cycle Birthday Ann. Commem. Issues 77

2-301 23001-23005 Australia Stafford Glen Nicaraguan Postage Stamps, The Gold 
Currency Surcharge of 1913 78

3-202 32006-32010 Chinese Taipei Chen Hsiang-Chi Postal Savings Receipt and Savings Post-
mark in Japan Occupied Area (1937-1945) 75

3-218 32104-32108 Malaysia Hor Ket Soo Postal History of Kedah 1912-1950 77

7-102 71006-71010 India Deshpande Tushar ELEPHANTnama - The Elephant Chronicles 78

7-203 72014-72018 India Kalingarayar Sriraam Tracing the Evolution of Ramayana - An 
Author's Journey 77

8-001 80001-80005 Chinese Taipei Huang Yuan The Artistic Styles of Buildings Before 1949 75

9-006 90032-90036 Chinese Taipei Han Jinn Wen
The Revenue Stamps of the Puppet North-
east Regime and the Mongolian Regime 
(1931-1945)

78

9-008 90042-90046 Chinese Taipei Chuang Chin-Lung Revenue Stamps and Modern Chinese 
History 75

11-001 11001-11005 Malaysia Lee Chai Chin British Malaya 1899 to 1930s 77

11-003 11011-11015 Myanmar Tun Kyaw Thein The Nostalgia of Burma in British Colonial 
Time 76

12-107 12115-12117 India Desupande Vivan The State Animals and Birds of India 78

12-108 12118-12120 Oman Al Attar Khalid Life of Omani Nationals 78

12-203 12205-12206 Chinese Taipei Li Pin-Hsuan Domestic Envelopes 2019 of Chunghwa 
Post 75
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12-210 12226-12228 Thailand Chundasuta Chanya King Bhumibol: The Developer King 75

12-306 12324-12326 Chinese Taipei Ho Chien Postal Cards and Envelopes 2017 of 
Chunghwa Post 75

12-307 12327-12329 Chinese Taipei Chiu Yu-Yeh
Chunghwa Post: Domestic Postage Rates 
Adjustment in 2017 - Comparison and 
Response

75

13-102 Chinese Taipei Lee Meng-Yang Inner Space: Exploring the deep blue 
ocean through philately 78

13-106 Chinese Taipei Yu Chun Yen Chung Hwa Post's free mail in Taiwan 
(1999-2019) 77

13-115 Korea Eun Chong Ho Korean Glossary of Philatelic Terms 75

13-124 Vietnam Vietnam Philatelic Association How to prepare a thematic exhibit 76

13-206 Chinese Taipei Yeh Yu-Yo NTU Philately Annual No 33 77

13-207 Chinese Taipei Chiu Hsih Hsing Chinese Taipei Thematic Philatelic Maga-
zine No 24 77

13-208 Chinese Taipei Cheng Chung Ta Railway Stamps Magazine (2020-2021) 75

SILVER

4-002 40009-40013 Bangladesh Ferdaus Shahrier Postal Stationery of Bangladesh 73

4-003 40014-40018 Bangladesh Bin Salam Syeed Aerogrammes of Bangladesh 72

4-011 40060-40064 Saudi Arabia Alharbi Nadir Jiza Saudi Arabian Aerogramme 72

7-204 72019-72023 Mongolia Chadraabal Sodoo Genghis Khan 72

7-303 73017-73021 Vietnam Dang Tuan Anh Locomotive - The Journey of my life 70

8-002 80006-80010 Hong Kong Pang Pamela Hong Kong: My City 73

9-002 90006-90010 Bangladesh Khurshid Hasan Bangladeshi became "Refugee" the period 
of Liberation War at 1971 72

12-204 12207-12208 Chinese Taipei Young Yung-Ching Postal Cards and Envelopes 2019 of 
Chunghwa Post 70

12-303 12311-12315 Chinese Taipei Wu Shih-Han Chunghwa Post: Taiwan Post (Feb 8, 2007 
- Aug 1, 2008) 72

12-305 12321-12323 Chinese Taipei Yang Zhe-Hao
Chunghwa Post: Commemorative 
Stamped Envelopes of ROCUPEX 2017 
Taichung & R.O.C. - Thailand Stamp Exhi-
bition

72

12-309 12334-12336 Pakistan Manzar Saeed Erum Pakistan Postal History 1981-64 70

12-310 12337-12340 Singapore Hong J Y The Sub Post Offices of Singapore: The Pre 
war Era 70

13-107 India Rao M Lokeswara Himalayan Birds of Stamps 71

13-108 India Wadhwa Vijay The Beak 73
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13-109 India Wadhwa Vijay Birdlife on Stamps 73

13-112 Korea Lee Jae Won Progress of Modern Philately 72

13-116 Korea Eun Chong Ho Philatelic Years (No 15) 70 TRANSFER TO 13B

13-120 Saudi Arabia Alqadhi Mohammed The Saudi Revenue Stamps & Their Role in 
Supporting the National Economy 72

13-122 Sri Lanka Samaraweera Anura Guide to Stamp Collecting (Muddara Wag-
athuga) 70

13-210 Japan Yamazaki Taro Modern-est Stamps 70

13-212 Macau Huo Hui Xiao Macau Philately 2019 72

SILVER BRONZE

7-101 71001-71005 Chinese Taipei Hsueh Tsu Jung Birds on islands 68

7-206 72029-72033 Vietnam Pham Ngoc Son 12 Vietnamese Zodiac Animals 65

8-003 80011-80015 Vietnam Pham Hao Vietnam My Country 68

12-101 12101 Chinese Taipei Wu Yi-You Chunghwa Post - National Flag 66

13-113 Korea Rhee Kun Hoo Nepal Cultural Treasure Stamps and Short 
Stories 65

13-114 Korea Rhee Kun Hoo The Historical Personality Stamps in Nepal 65

13-123 UAE Prasad Roshan The Stamp Collector's Dictionary 67

13-213 Macau Huo Hui Xiao Macau Philately 2020 68

13-214 Myanmar Myanmar Philatelic Society The Burma StaMPS Volume 1 (2022) 68

BRONZE

7-202 72009-72013 India Wadhwa Vijay The Coin Atlas 61

7-205 72024-72028 Qatar Al-Ismail Ali Teddy Bear 60

7-207 72034-72038 Vietnam Nguyen Trung Dung History of Football 63

12-110 12124 UAE Sarma Adithya Conserve Wild Life 60

12-209 12224-12225 Sri Lanka Jayathilake Archana Hansa-
ja

The Indelible Footprints of Her Majesty 
The Queen Elizabeth II on the British Mon-
archy

63

12-311 12341-12345 Singapore Hong J Y My Holiday in Singapore 63
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